

No. 08-322

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

◆

NORTHWEST AUSTIN MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
NUMBER ONE,
Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, Jr., Attorney General of the
United States of America, *et al.*,
Appellees.

◆

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

◆

**BRIEF OF THE HONORABLE BOB RILEY,
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA,
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

◆

Kenneth D. Wallis, II
Chief Legal Advisor

Corey L. Maze
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Misty S. Fairbanks
Ass't Attorney General

Office of the Governor
600 Dexter Avenue,
Suite NB-05
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7120

Office of the
Attorney General
500 Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300

(Counsel for Amicus Curiae)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

BRIEF OF THE HONORABLE BOB RILEY,
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. ALABAMA HAS PROGRESSED
 SIGNIFICANTLY SINCE 1965 AND 1975..... 4

 A. ALABAMA: 1965 6

 B. ALABAMA: 1975 8

 C. ALABAMA: 2006 AND TODAY 9

 II. SECTION 5 IMPOSES A VARIETY OF
 BURDENS ON ALABAMA’S DEMOCRATIC
 PROCESS 15

 A. HOW §5 WORKS IN ALABAMA 15

 B. SECTION 5 IMPEDES THE
 ENFORCEMENT OF NECESSARY, AND
 CLEARLY NON-DISCRIMINATORY, STATE
 INITIATIVES 17

1. Title 17: Rewriting Alabama’s Election Code	18
2. Act 2007-488: Modernizing Alabama’s County Commissions	20
C. OUTSIDE FORCES CAN AND WILL USE §5 AS A POLITICAL TOOL.....	22
1. Double Dipping	22
2. <i>Kennedy</i> and <i>Plump</i>	27
D. WHEN IT COMES TO FEDERALLY-MANDATED CHANGES, PRECLEARANCE CAN LEAD TO TAXING AND ABSURD RESULTS.....	31
E. SECTION 5 HANDICAPS, AND MAY EVEN PREVENT, ALABAMA FROM MAKING THE SAME NON-DISCRIMINATORY CHANGES MADE BY NON-COVERED STATES.	35
1. “Super Tuesday” 2008.....	35
2. Appointing Supreme Court Justices.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40



APPENDIX

Letter from Nelson D. Hermilla, Chief,
Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts
Branch, Civil Rights Division, USDOJ to
Misty S. Fairbanks, Ala. Asst. Att’y Gen.
(Sept. 30, 2008)..... 1a

List of Objections Interposed to Preclearance
Submissions Originating in Alabama, 1994-
2006..... 15a

Charles S. Bullock, III & Richard Keith
Gaddie, *An Assessment of Voting Rights
Progress in Alabama*, Tables 2 - 5 (2005)..... 17a

Memorandum from Winfield J. Sinclair, Ala.
Asst. Att’y Gen. re: Making a Preclearance
Submission under Section 5 of the Voting
Rights Act (Nov. 21, 2007) 23a

Letter from Troy King, Ala. Att’y Gen. to
Robert L. McCurley, Director, Ala. Law
Institute (Feb. 20, 2007)..... 30a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	6, 31
<i>Chapman v. Gooden</i> , 974 So. 2d 972 (Ala. 2007)	34
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	5, 9, 14
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 500 U.S. 646 (1991)	17
<i>King v. Campbell</i> , 988 So. 2d 969 (Ala. 2007)	30-31
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 1970 (2008)	1, 27-31
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 928 So. 2d 1013 (Ala. 2005)	28
<i>Riley v. Plump</i> , 555 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 98 (2008) (mem.) ..	1, 27-29
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	5
<i>Stokes v. Noonan</i> , 534 So.2d 237 (Ala. 1988)	28
<i>United States v. Flowers</i> , 444 F.Supp.2d 1192 (M.D. Ala. 2006)	4, 10-11

United States v. Frazer,
317 F. Supp. 1079 (M.D. Ala. 1970) 8, 10

United States v. Frazer,
1976 WL 729 (M.D. Ala. 1976) 8

Constitutions and Statutes

Ala. Const. Art. IV, § 153 30

Ala. Const. amend. 615 30

Ala. Act No. 77-784..... 28

Ala. Act No. 85-237..... 28

Ala. Act No. 2003-313..... 31

Ala. Act No. 2006-355..... 30

Ala. Act No. 2006-570..... 18-20

Ala. Act No. 2006-634..... 35-37

Ala. Act No. 2007-461..... 36-37

Ala. Act No. 2007-488..... 20-22, 28

Ala. Code § 1-3-8..... 36

Ala. Code § 11-3-6,
repealed by Ala. Act 2007-488..... 28

Ala. Code § 17-15-1..... 24

Ala. Code § 17-16A-1(a) (1995)	35
Help America Vote Act of 2002	
42 U.S.C. §§ 15301 <i>et seq.</i>	31
42 U.S.C. § 15545.....	31
42 U.S.C. § 15481.....	31
42 U.S.C. § 15483.....	32, 33
Voting Rights Act	
42 U.S.C. § 1973 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Section 4	
42 U.S.C. § 1973b.....	i
Section 5	
42 U.S.C. § 1973c	<i>passim</i>
Legislative History	
Ala. S. Journ. (1965).....	8
Ala. S. Journ. (1975).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965).....	6, 7
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....	9, 11-12, 13
S. Rep. No. 89-162 (1965).....	6-7
S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975).....	8, 9, 11-12
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006).....	10, 12

Voting Rights Act: The Continuing Need for Section 5: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 44-45 (2005)
(statement of Ronald Gaddie) 12

Regulations

28 C.F.R. §51.1 *et seq.* 16

28 C.F.R. §51.1 15

28 C.F.R. §51.10 17

28 C.F.R. §51.13 15, 38

28 C.F.R. §51.26 20

28 C.F.R. §51.27 *passim*

28 C.F.R. §51.37 17

28 C.F.R. §51.52 38

28 C.F.R. §51.53 17, 27

Other Authorities

Alabama Board of Education Policy 220.01 23-27

Alabama Board of Education Policy 609.04 23-27

<i>Alabama Has Record-Breaking Presidential Primary</i> , Press Release, Alabama Secretary of State (Feb. 7 2008) <i>available at</i> http://www.sos.alabama.gov/PR/PR.aspx?ID=274	37
<i>Alabamians Cast Record Number of Votes</i> , Associated Press (Nov. 5, 2008).....	13
<i>Bill Would Set Earlier Presidential Primary</i> , The Birmingham News (Apr. 12, 2006).....	35
Brett Blackledge, <i>Dozens of Legislators Paid by Two-Year Colleges</i> , The Birmingham News (Oct. 8, 2006)	23
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellees in Part, <i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , Case No. 07-77.....	30
Charles S. Bullock, III & Richard Keith Gaddie, <i>An Assessment of Voting Rights Progress in Alabama</i> (2005).....	4
<i>Cobb Wants to See Change and Prove Justice Is Not for Sale</i> , The Tuscaloosa News (Mar. 5, 2007) <i>available at</i> http://www.tuscaloosanews.com/article/20070305/NEWS/703050310	38
<i>Interim Projections of the Population by Selected Age Groups for the United States and States</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, <i>available at</i> http://www.census.gov/population/projections/SummaryTabB1.pdf	4-5

Jefferson: Change Judicial Selection System,
The Associated Press (Feb. 11, 2009)
available at <http://www.kristv.com/Global/story.asp?S=9827329>..... 37

Lawmaker Indicted In 2-Year College Probe,
The Associated Press (Feb. 1, 2008) 27

David Lazenby & Brittany Woodby, *Fields Gets Historic Win*, The Cullman Times, Jan. 30, 2008, *available at* http://www.cullmantimes.com/homepage/local_story_029111149.html?keyword=leadpicturestory9-10

Letter from Ella B. Bell, Member, State Board to John Tanner, Chief, Voting Section (October 5, 2007) 26

Letter from Beth Chapman, Ala. Sec’y of State to Probate Judges, Registrars, Political Party Officials, and County Commission Chairmen (Feb. 15, 2008)..... 22

Letter from Troy King, Ala. Att’y Gen. to Robert L. McCurley, Director, Ala. Law Institute (Feb. 20, 2007)..... 18

Letter from Edward Still to John Tanner, Chief, Voting Section (Sept. 18, 2007)..... 24

Letter from John Tanner, Chief, Voting Section to Bradley Byrne, Chancellor (Nov. 2, 2007).25-26

Dan Murtaugh, <i>Primary, Carnival on Track to Clash</i> , Mobile Press Register (Apr. 19, 2006)	35-36
Adam Nossiter, <i>Race Matters Less in Politics of South</i> , N.Y. Times, (Feb. 21, 2008) available at www.nytimes.com/politics	10
Our Vote Live, <i>Nationwide Problems Map</i> , http://www.ourvotelive.org/map.php	13
Press Release, USDOJ, <i>Department of Justice to Monitor Polls in 23 States Across the Nation on Election Day</i> , (Oct. 30, 2008) available at http://www.usdoj.gov/opa/pr/2008/October/08-crt-973.html	12
Lee Roop, <i>Schmitz Guilty of Fraud, Loses Seat</i> , The Huntsville Times (Feb. 25, 2009) available at www.al.com	23, 25, 27
Eric Valesco, <i>Alabama High Court Race Again Garners Most Expensive Pricetag in U.S.</i> , The Birmingham News (Jan. 31, 2009) available at http://www.al.com/	38
Scottie Vickery, <i>Calera Has Two Mayors, Two Sets of Council Members</i> , The Birmingham News (Jan. 9, 2009) available at www.al.com	11
Val Walton, <i>U.S. Court Asked to Oust Riley Appointee</i> , The Birmingham News (November 29, 2007) available at https://www.edwardstill.com/Bham%20News%202007%2011%2029.pdf	29
